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TIMELY ALLOCATION OF FUNDS TO PM MITRA PARKS


2387. SHRI BRIJ LAL:

          SMT. MAYA NAROLIYA:

          SHRI MITHLESH KUMAR:

          SHRI MADAN RATHORE:

          SHRI NARAYANA KORAGAPPA:


Will the Minister of TEXTILES be pleased to state:


(a) the number of textile parks established in the country in the last five years;


(b) the measures being taken by Government to ensure timely allocation of funds and resources for establishment of state-of-the-art infrastructure, including Common Facility Centers, under the Pradhan Mantri Mega Integrated Textile Region and Apparel (PM MITRA) scheme; and


(c) the steps that have been taken to promote private sector participation, skill development, and particularly employment generation among women and marginalized communities in rural areas through the PM MITRA scheme?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR TEXTILES

(SHRI PABITRA MARGHERITA)


(a): With a view to develop integrated large scale and modern industrial infrastructure facility for entire value chain of the textile industry, the Government has finalized setting up of PM Mega Integrated Textile Region and Apparel (PM MITRA) Parks at 7 sites viz. Tamil Nadu (Virudhnagar), Telangana (Warangal), Gujarat (Navasari), Karnataka (Kalaburagi), Uttar Pradesh (Lucknow), Madhya Pradesh (Dhar), and Maharashtra (Amravati) with an outlay of Rs. 4445 cr for a period of seven years upto 2027-

28.


(b): The scheme envisages a Development Capital Support (DCS) of 30% of total project cost upto Rs.

500 crore for Greenfield Parks and Rs. 200 crore for Brownfield Parks subject to scheme guidelines. Till date, a total of Rs 160 cr has been released to PM MITRA Parks in Madhya Pradesh, Tamil Nadu Maharashtra and Telangana .


(c): In order to effectively implement the PM MITRA Scheme, MoUs as well as JV agreements have been signed between the Government of India and PM MITRA States. Special Purpose Vehicles (SPVs) have been incorporated in all Greenfield PM MITRA Parks with State Governments holding 51% stake in the SPV and remaining 49% being held by the Government of India. To encourage private sector participation in the scheme, a Master Developer (MD) led model for developing PM MITRA Park on a Design-Build-Finance-Operate-Transfer (DBFOT) basis has been envisaged in addition to other models of development. These efforts will generate employment across various elements of textiles value chain benefitting all segments of the population including women and marginalized communities.
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